(d) if the debt under the Convertible Loan Deed is converted, either whole or in part, increase
the number of Shares on issue as a consequence of the issue of Shares on the conversion
of the debt under the Convertible Loan Deed.

3.2. Pro-forma balance sheet of the Company taking into account issue of the Convertible
Loan Deed

(a) Set out below is a pro-forma consolidated balance sheet of the Company, as at 31
December 2021, based on the consolidated balance sheet of the Company under its 2022
interim financial report (released to ASX on 28 February 2022) adjusted to reflect the
Convertible Loan Deed, prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted
by the Company.

(b) The pro-forma financial information is presented in an abbreviated form in so far as it does
not include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable
to the annual financial statements. The pro-forma financial information is not audited. The
classification of the allocations between debt and equity for the Convertible Loan Deed
may change in the future.

3

Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2021

FY2021 Adj 31 Dec 2021

$’000 $'000

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5,445 11,433 16,878

Deferred consideration - -

Trade and other receivables 658 - 658

Inventories 131 - 131

Other assets 1,643 - 1,643

Total current assets 7,877 11,433 19,310

Non-current assets

Deferred consideration - -

Trade and other receivables 313 - 313

Right-of-use asset 47 - 47

Property, plant and equipment 657 - 657

Deferred tax assets - -

Intangible assets 15,370 - 15,370

Total non-current assets 16,387 - 16,387

TOTAL ASSETS 24,264 11,433 35,697

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 5,507 - 5,507

Lease liabilities 954

Borrowings 4,904 - 4,904

Current tax liabilities -

Deferred revenue 4,272 - 4,272

Provisions 930 - 930

Total current liabilities 16,567 - 16,567

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 705

Borrowings 28 19,405 19,433

Deferred revenue 27

Provisions 130 - 130

Total non-current liabilities 890 19,405 20,295

TOTAL LIABILITIES 17,457 19,405 36,862

NET ASSETS 6,807 (7,972) (1,165)

EQUITY

Issued capital 131,467 131,467

Reserves 685 - 685

Retained earnings (125,345) (7,972) (133,317)

TOTAL EQUITY 6,807 (7,972) (1,165)

Consolidated Group

4

3.3. Potential effect on share structure

(a) As at the date of this Cleansing Notice, the issued capital of the Company is 1,265,063,625
Shares.

(b) The capital structure of the Company will be affected by the conversion of the debt under
the Convertible Loan Deed by NGCH which will result in additional Shares being issued.

(c) The issue price of Shares to be issued upon conversion of the debt under the Convertible
Loan Deed is the higher of:

(i) $0.022 per Share; or

(ii) a 20% premium above the volume weight average price of the Company’s Shares